-80	30-2001
RECOF	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Interview of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes_X_No</li> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):          Name:       Asyst Technologies, Inc.         Address:       48761 Kato Road         Fremont, California 94538
✓       Assignment        Merger          Security Agreement        Change of Name          Other          Execution Date:        August 1, 2001	AUG 27 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 1 No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.: 09/593,245</li> <li>Title: POD LOADER INTERFACE END EFFECTOR</li> </ul>	C. Patent No(s).: 5,984,610 6,086,323
Filed Date: <u>June 13, 2000</u> Additional numbers attach 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total Number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark E. Miller, Esq.</u> Address: <u>Fliesler Dubb Meyer &amp; Lovejoy LLP</u> <u>Four Embarcadero Center, Fourth Floor</u> <u>San Francisco, CA 94111</u> Telephone: <u>(415) 362-3800</u>	<ul> <li>involved: <u>3</u> X \$40.00 each</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>120.00</u></li> <li><u>√</u> Check Enclosed</li> <li>8. <i>Fee Authorization</i>. Authorization is given to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 06-1325.</li> <li><i>Copy</i>. (A duplicate copy of this authorization is <u>not</u> enclosed.)</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li>Mark E. Miller. Esq, Attorney (Reg. No.: <u>31,401</u>) Signature 10. Total number of pages to be recorded: <u>3</u> (1 page cover 8/29/2001 AAHHED1 00000218 5984610 1 FC:581 120.00 OP</li> </ul>	August 22, 2001 Date
Attorney Docket No.: ASYSL8056US1 /8056.108.wpd - 1 -	

## ASYST TECHNOLOGIES/FORTREND ENGINEERING CORPORATE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Fortrend Engineering Corporation, a California corporation having a principal place of business at 273 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in the following United States Letters Patents and applications therefor:

1. Title:	POD LOADER INTERFACE
Inventor(s):	John M. Rush, Torben Ulander, Michael T. Verdon
Patent No.:	5,984,610
Issued Date:	November 16, 1999
2. Title:	METHOD FOR SUPPLYING WAFERS TO AN IC MANUFACTURING PROCESS
Inventor(s):	John M. Rush, Torben Ulander, Michael T. Verdon
Patent No.:	6,086,323
Issued Date:	July 11, 2000
3. Title:	POD LOADER INTERFACE END EFFECTORS
Inventor(s):	John M. Rush, Torben Ulander
Application Serial No.:	09/593,245
Filing Date:	June 13, 2000

WHEREAS, PATENT PROPERTY shall include each and all of the following:

(a) the foregoing United States Letters Patents, the applications therefor and the inventions disclosed therein;

(b) each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications;

(c) each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents;

(d) each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents, and

(f) the right to sue for and all claims for damages, profits or other recovery resulting from infringement, including past infringement, of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, Asyst Technologies, Inc., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 48761 Kato Road, Fremont, California (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire from ASSIGNOR the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by said ASSIGNOR to have been received in full from said ASSIGNEE:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and otherwise conveys to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT PROPERTY.

2. ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and cause to be executed such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm the transfer of rights as herein contemplated, to record the transfer of rights in the United States and throughout the world, and to permit ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns to enforce the PATENT PROPERTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and delivered to ASSIGNEE this \_\_\_\_\_ day of <u>August</u>, 2001.

FORTREND ENGINEERING CORPORATION	
BV: John M. Rauch	
Name: JOHN M. RUSH	
Title: CEC	

State of CALIFORNIA) County of SANTA CLARA)

On <u>AUGUST 1, 2001</u> before me, <u>BENNGAN, NOTARY PUBL</u>, <u>C</u> personally appeared <u>JOHN M. RUSH</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(its), and that by his/ber/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Ben Man
Asyst Fortrend Settlement 071201 wpd
July 12, 2001 (11:34am)





## **RECORDED: 08/27/2001**

## PATENT REEL: 012103 FRAME: 0728